### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 38Y4

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

	PART I -	TO BE COMPI	LETED BY T	THE STA	ΓE SURVEY A	GENCY		F	Facility ID: 00393
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVID     (L1) 245447     2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID I     (L2) 935742400		3. NAME AND AL (L3) <b>SACRED HI</b> (L4) <b>1200 12TH S</b> (L5) <b>AUSTIN, M</b>	EART CARE STREET SOU	CENTER	(L6) \$	55912	<ol> <li>Initia</li> <li>Termi</li> <li>Valida</li> </ol>	ination ation	2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF (L9)		7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	IPPLIER CATEO	GORY 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7) <b>13 PTIP</b>	22 CLIA	7. On-Si 8. Full S	urvey After	9. Other Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY 10/2 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	<b>26/2015</b> (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/III 12 RHC	14 CORF D 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YE	EAR ENDIN <b>9/30</b>	IG DATE: (L35)
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATIO From (a): To (b): 12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	59 (L18) 59 (L17)	Complianc1. A		gram	2. Techi 3. 24 He	y RN (Rural SN	6. S 7. M F) 8. F	Requireme cope of Ser Medical Dire Patient Room Beds/Room	vices Limit
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO	OWN				15. FACILITY M	EETS			
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or	1861 (j) (1):	(	L15)	
59 (L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REM	IARKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION :	DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SUR	VEY AGENCY	APPROVAL		Date:
Michele McFarland, H	FE NE II	1	1/04/2015	(L19)	Kamala Fiske	e-Downing,	<u>Enforcem</u>	ent Spec	<u>iali</u> st 11/04/2015
PA	RT II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RI	EGIONAI	L OFFICE OR	SINGLE S'	TATE AGE	ENCY	
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIT			IPLIANCE WITI ITS ACT:	H CIVIL	2. O	atement of Finar wnership/Contro oth of the Above	l Interest Discl	`	·
2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)								
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREE	MENT 24	4. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINAT	TION ACTION:		(1	L30)
OF PARTICIPATION <b>03/01/1987</b>	BEGINNING	G DATE	ENDING DA	TE	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closu		_	INVOLUN 05-Fail to M	TARY Meet Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction			06-Fail to M	Ieet Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	27. ALTERNATI  A. Suspension	VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:	(L44)		03-Risk of Involu 04-Other Reason	-		OTHER 07-Provide: 00-Active	r Status Change
(L27)	B. Rescind St	uspension Date:	(L44)					00 1101110	
			(L45)						
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS				
		03001							
	(L28)			(L31)					
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	L DATE					
	(L32)			(L33)	DETERMINA	ATION APPI	ROVAL		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245447

November 4, 2015

Ms. Rebecca Mathews Halverson, Administrator Sacred Heart Care Center 1200 12th Street Southwest Austin, MN 55912

Dear Ms. Mathews Halverson:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective October 1, 2015 the above facility is certified for:

59 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 59 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske. Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 4, 2015

Ms. Rebecca Mathews Halverson, Administrator Sacred Heart Care Center 1200 12th Street Southwest Austin, MN 55912

RE: Project Number S5447025

Dear Ms. Mathews Halverson:

On September 22, 2015, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on September 10, 2015. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be a pattern of deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level E) whereby corrections were required.

On October 26, 2015, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on October 7, 2015 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on September 10, 2015. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of October 1, 2015. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on September 10, 2015, effective October 1, 2015 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated September 22, 2015, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Riske. Downing

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Minnesota Department of Health Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

### Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245447	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 10/26/2015
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
SACRED HEART CARE CENTER		1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWI	EST

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5) Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item	(Y5)	) D	ate
ID Prefix	F0242	Correction Completed 10/01/2015	ID Prefix	F0309		Correction Completed 10/01/2015		ID Prefix	F0323		Correction Completed 09/30/2015
	483.15(b)			483.25				Reg. # LSC	483.25(h)		
		Correction Completed				Correction Completed					Correction Completed
ID Prefix	F0334	09/30/2015	ID Prefix	F0425		09/30/2015		ID Prefix	F0431		09/30/2015
Reg. # LSC	483.25(n)		Reg. # LSC	483.60(a),(b)				Reg. # LSC	483.60(b), (d), (e)	)	
ID Prefix	F0441	Correction Completed 09/30/2015	ID Prefix	F0465		Correction Completed 10/01/2015					Correction Completed
Reg. #	483.65		Reg. #	483.70(h)							
ID Prefix Reg. #		Correction Completed	ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed					Correction Completed
LSC			LSC					LSC			
Reg. #			Reg. #			Correction Completed					Correction Completed
Reviewed I	Ву F	Reviewed By	Date:	Signature	e of Sur	veyor:			Da	ate:	
State Agen	-	GPN/kfd	11/04/201	.5		10	160			10	0/26/2015
Reviewed I	Ву Г	Reviewed By	Date:	Signature	e of Sur	veyor:			Da	ate:	
Followup t	o Survey Comp 9/10/2								Summary of the Facility?	ES	NO

### Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245447	(Y2) Multiple Con: A. Building B. Wing	IN BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 10/7/2015
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
SACRED HEART CARE CENTER		1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWE AUSTIN, MN 55912	EST

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix			Correction Completed 10/01/2015	ID Prefix			Correction Completed 10/01/2015		ID Prefix			Correction Completed 10/01/2015
_	NFPA 101 K0050				NFPA 101 K0154				_	NFPA 101 K0155		
	10050				K0134					K0133		
			Correction				Correction					Correction
ID D ("			Completed	ID D "			Completed		ID D ('			Completed
							-					
Reg. #				Reg. #			-		Reg. #			
				100								
			Correction				Correction					Correction
ID Dog for			Completed	ID Due fin			Completed		ID Doctor			Completed
ID Prefix							=					<del></del>
Reg. #				Reg. #					Reg. #			<u></u>
	-			200						-		
			Correction				Correction					Correction
ID D ("			Completed	ID D "			Completed		ID D ('			Completed
ID Prefix							-					
Reg. #				Reg. #					Reg. #			<u> </u>
	-			200						-		
			Correction				Correction					Correction
ID Profix			Completed	ID Profix			Completed		ID Profix			Completed
	-											
Reg. # LSC				Reg. # LSC					Reg. # LSC			
												<del></del>
Reviewed I	Зу	Reviewed	Ву	Date:	Signatu	re of Su	veyor:	I			Date:	
State Agen	су	L/kfd		11/04/20	15		35	5482			10	0/07/2015
Reviewed I	Зу	Reviewed	Ву	Date:	Signatu	re of Sui	veyor:				Date:	
CMS RO												
Followup t	o Survey Con	pleted on	1:							Summary o		
	9/15/2	2015			Uncorrec	ted Defic	ciencies (CN	IS-256	67) Sent to	the Facility	YES	NO

### Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245447	(Y2) Multiple Cons A. Building B. Wing	7 ADDITION	(Y3) Date of Revisit 10/7/2015
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
SACRED HEART CARE CENTER		1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWE AUSTIN, MN 55912	EST

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

Correction   Completed   10/01/2015   ID Prefix   ID	oleted
D Prefix	
Reg. # NFPA 101	
Correction   Correction   Correction   Correction   Correction   Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #   LSC   LSC   LSC   Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #   LSC   LSC   Correction   Completed   ID Prefix   LSC   Correction   Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #   LSC   LSC   Correction   Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #   LSC   LSC   LSC   Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #   LSC   LSC   Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #   LSC   LSC   Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #   LSC   LSC   Completed	
Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #	
Completed   ID Prefix   Reg. #	
ID Prefix	
Reg. # LSC	neteu
LSC	
Completed   Correction   Correction   Correction   Completed   C	
Completed   Correction   Correction   Correction   Completed   C	otion
D Prefix	
Reg. #	notou
LSC	
Completed   ID Prefix   Completed   ID Prefix   ID Prefix   Egg. # LSC   Correction   Correction   Completed   C	
Completed   ID Prefix   Completed   ID Prefix   ID Prefix   Egg. # LSC   Correction   Correction   Completed   C	ction
Reg. # LSC         Reg. # LSC         Reg. # LSC         Correction         Correction         Correction         Correction         Completed	
LSC LSC Correction Correction Completed Completed Completed	
Correction Correction Correction Completed Completed Completed	
Completed Completed Completed	
	ction
	oleted
ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix	
Reg. #        Reg. #        LSC        LSC	
LSC LSC	
Reviewed By Reviewed By Date: Signature of Surveyor: Date:	
State Agency TL/kfd 11/04/2015 35482 10/07/201	15
Reviewed By — Reviewed By Date: Signature of Surveyor: Date:	-
CMS RO	
Followup to Survey Completed on:  9/15/2015  Check for any Uncorrected Deficiencies. Was a Summary of Uncorrected Deficiencies (CMS-2567) Sent to the Facility?  YES NO	

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

ID:	3814
Fac	ility ID: 00393

1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDED (L1) 245447 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 935742400  5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF O (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 09/10 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TIC	D.	3. NAME AND AE (L3) SACRED HI (L4) 1200 12TH S (L5) AUSTIN, MI  7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital 02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	EART CARE ( STREET SOUT N	CENTER THWEST	(L6) 55912  02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA 14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	4. TYPE OF ACTION: <u>2</u> (L8)  1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other  8. Full Survey After Complaint  FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)  09/30
2 AOA 3 Other		1				
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION		10.THE FACILITY		AS:	4 1/0 4 1W. Of	
From (a):  To (b):		A. In Complian	nce With equirements		2. Technical Personnel	The Following Requirements: 6. Scope of Services Limit
. ,	<b>50</b> (119)	1	e Based On:		3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN	7. Medical Director
12.Total Facility Beds	<b>59</b> (L18)	1. A	cceptable POC		5. Life Safety Code	IF) 8. Patient Room Size 9. Beds/Room
13.Total Certified Beds	<b>59</b> (L17)	X B. Not in Com Requireme	npliance with Progents and/or Applie		* Code: B	(L12)
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOV	/N				15. FACILITY MEETS	
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)
59	(1.20)	(7.40)	(7.42)			
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)			
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMA	RKS (IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	ANCELLATION D	DATE):		
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date :			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL Date:
Michele McFarland, HFE NE II 10/02/2015			(L19)	Kamala Fiske-Downing	Enforcement Specialist 10/20/2015 (L20)	
PAR	T II - TO BE	COMPLETED I	BY HCFA RE	GIONAL	OFFICE OR SINGLE S	( ')
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILE			IPLIANCE WITH HTS ACT:	I CIVIL		ncial Solvency (HCFA-2572) ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)
22. ORIGINAL DATE	23. LTC AGREE	MENT 24	4. LTC AGREEM	IENT	26. TERMINATION ACTION	(L30)
OF PARTICIPATION 03/01/1987	BEGINNING		ENDING DAT		VOLUNTARY 00  01-Merger, Closure	
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburs	
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	A. Suspension	VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions: uspension Date:	(L44)		03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
	B. Rescind S	aspension Bate.	(L45)			
28. TERMINATION DATE:		9. INTERMEDIARY/			30. REMARKS	
28. TERMINATION DATE:		•			30. REMARKS	
28. TERMINATION DATE:		). INTERMEDIARY/		(L31)	30. REMARKS	
28. TERMINATION DATE:  31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	(L28)	). INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.	, ,	30. REMARKS	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 22, 2015

Ms. Rebecca Mathews Halverson, Administrator Sacred Heart Care Center 1200 12th Street Southwest Austin, Minnesota 55912

RE: Project Number S5447025

Dear Ms. Mathews Halverson:

On September 10, 2015, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gary Nederhoff, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health 18 Wood Lake Drive Southeast Rochester, Minnesota 55904 gary.nederhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (507) 206-2731 Fax: (507) 206-2711

#### OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by October 20, 2015, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;

- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's ePoC if the ePoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A

Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by December 10, 2015 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 10, 2016 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc\_idr.cfm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Gary Schroeder, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 gary.schroeder@state.mn.us Telephone: (507) 361-6204

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kamala Fiske-Downing, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Kumalu Fiske Downing

Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health

Kamala.Fiske-Downing@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4112 Fax: (651) 215-9697

PRINTED: 10/02/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION (X3	OMPLETED
		245447	B. WING		09/10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	F 000		
	as your allegation on Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, y at the bottom of the	of correction (POC) will serve from the otance. Because you are four signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 aic submission of the POC will ion of compliance.			
F 242 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to ntial compliance with the en attained in accordance with	F 242		10/1/15
	schedules, and hea her interests, asses interact with member inside and outside t	e right to choose activities, alth care consistent with his or esments, and plans of care; ers of the community both he facility; and make choices s or her life in the facility that e resident.			
	by: Based on interview facility failed to prov frequency for 1 of 3 choices. Findings include: R35's significant ch (MDS) dated 7/2/15 cognitive impairments	NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the vide choices regarding bathing residents (R35) reviewed for ange Minimum Data Set is, indicated R35 had moderate and required total staff		It is the practice of Sacred Heart Care Center (SHCC) to give its residents the right to make choices about aspects o in the facility, including bathing, which be significant to the resident. As state residents are asked at the time of admission if they have any preference about bathing, such as shower or bath time of day, or frequency. Based on the responses, the resident is placed on the	e f life may ed, s n, nose
ABORATOR	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

ORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

**Electronically Signed** 

10/01/2015

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING			<b>09</b> /1	0/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 242	assist with bathing.  R35's care plan da had received a wee the assist of 1 staff  During interview or stated she had bath admission to the homore than 1 shower  Wing 1 shower list to receive a bath/sl  On 9/10/15, at 10:0 (NA)-C stated R35 was scheduled for according to Wing  During review of R3 preferences had not on 9/10/15, at 1:28 (DON) confirmed F time per week, and been identified. DC admission but it's repreferences should choices offered.	ted 10/15/15, indicated R35 ekly shower or whirlpool with	F 2	242	wing¿s shower/bath list. These schedules are updated as needed accommodate all residents on the wand as any new preferences are maknown. SHCC will continue with the practices but will provide more thor documentation of preferences, reasfor changes, or refusals.  R35 was interviewed on 9/15/15 respectively bathing preferences. She stated she would like to take a bath but was concerned about the effect bathing have on her venous ulcers. Her powas contacted and approval was gibathing. When asked on 9/26/15 afrequency of bathing, R35 stated the baths per week would be good.  Clinical Managers have reviewed be preferences with all residents, mad changes as needed, and document preferences in the medical record. This information, each Clinical Manadeveloped a bathing schedule for hand placed them at the nurses ¿ standard placed them at the nurses ¿ standard placed them at the nurse will sign bath schedule for each resident as during that shift, noting any pertined details and providing documentation medical record as needed. The win nurse will inform their Clinical Manadany problems/issues arise or if they become aware of a resident¿s chalbathing preferences. These proces	wing ade ese ough sons garding ne would diatrist ven for bout at two athing e ted Using ager er wing ations. Form hing in the signed ont n in the ng ager if / nge in	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245447	B. WING _		09/10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 309 SS=D	Each resident must provide the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological accordance with the and plan of care.  This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on interview facility failed to provide the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the high mental provides the necessary or maintain the high mental provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary or maintain the high mental, and psychological provides the necessary of the necessary or maintain the necess	CARE/SERVICES FOR	F 34	were reviewed with all nurses at meld on 9/30/15 and nursing assist meetings on 9/30/15 and 10/1/15.  All employees are educated during orientation and at least annually thabout the residents; right to make choices and are encouraged to off choices whenever possible.  Clinical Managers will review compathing schedules at least weekly weeks, addressing any issues that arise. The Clinical Managers will ron their observations and any probation that occurred during the four week Quality Assurance Committee meebe held in early November. A determination will be made at that there is a need for further action of continuation of structured monitori	ereafter er  bleted for four may eport blems s at the eting to  time if a ng.  10/1/15

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		09/	10/2015	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/	10/2013	
SACRED	HEART CARE CENT	TER		1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	skin conditions.  Findings include:  R16's annual Minir 5/13/15, indicated cognitive impairmed two staff for bed morequired assist of chygiene, locomotion MDS indicated R16 ulcer, and used preserving of R16's properties of R16	num data Set (MDS) dated the resident had severe ent, required extensive assist of obility, transfer and toileting, one staff for dressing, personal in and used a wheelchair. The 5 had been at risk for pressure ssure relieving devices.  Togress notes dated 6/12/15 to diagnosis to include failure, diabetes, and redisease. Skin/wound progress in noted a blood blister on R16's the had been identified by a sing a diabetic foot inspection.  MFLOW SHEET had three wing dates: On 6/12/15 and one of the blood en noted. There had been noted blood blister from 6/12/15 to no indication if interventions after effectiveness. On 8/25/15, made that the site had been one olood blister on her right great to of the cause. Due to the staff oot cause analysis to determine the ter to develop interventions to developing. RN-A verified the	F3	completing Incident Reports as ensure that documentation is preshowing the incident/injury was investigated; that a root cause a was done; and that appropriate interventions were put in place. the 1 cm x .8 cm blood blister we by the nurse in the progress not did not complete an Incident Releview by the Risk Management Committee, which would have infurther analysis of the cause of That nurse is no longer employed SHCC.  Events/injuries that require an Infure analysis on 9/30/15. Procedur assessments were updated to infure twee of the previous skin assed determine if any injury was note time and if so, to determine if any limited and if so, to determine if any will also complete and Incident Report had been completed. If the nurse complete and Incident Report had been completed. If the nurse complete and Incident Report had been completed. If the nurse should report any ¿miss interventions. The Incident Report hen go to the next Risk Managemeeting for further analysis. We nurses should report any ¿miss Incident Reports to the DON. The will follow-up to identify reasons missed reports and will correct if or systems as needed to ensure cause analysis is performed on basis. DON will report any identisues, as well as any corrective at the November QA Committee at the November QA Committee.	nalysis  As stated, as noted es but she cort. An ered a cluded he injury. d by  cident urses at es for skin aclude a ssment to d at that Incident not done, esessment eport, and cort would ement ing ed; he DON for any adividuals that root a timely ified actions,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING			09/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST .USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309 F 323 SS=D	cause, and stated "incident report but to the local field of the blood blister. It had been her experiment of the blood blister. It had blood blo	mentation to identify the usually we would do an here wasn't one."  p.m., during interview with the DON) it was verified R16's mentation related to the cause DON stated ectation that staff would have t report to include causative urther blood blisters.  regarding non-pressure related rever one was not provided.		323	Skin assessments and incident rep will continue to be monitored on an ongoing basis.		9/30/15
	by: Based on observatoreview, the facility for use of side rails who Drug Administration entrapment for 3 of reviewed for accided large gap in the certalso failed to ensure	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to assess for the safe ich did not meet the Federal (FDA) guidelines to prevent 30 residents (R9, R68, R14) ents and hazards related to a neter of the side rail. The facility implementations of evention of accidents for 1 of 2 iewed for falls.			The three non-compliant assist baremoved from beds on 9/8/15 and 9 and will no longer be used. The pophysical Devices was updated to in FDA hospital bed systems guideling including the acceptable dimension assist bars/siderails. Prior to the purchase of any new assist bars, Environmental Services Supervisor verify that bars meet FDA guideline	9/9/15 olicy on oclude es os for	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		09/	10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	TO THE GUIDANO STAFF HOSPITAL AND ASSESSMEN ENTRAPMENT DATE OF THE PROPERTY OF	IDE RAIL USE ACCORDING CE FOR INDUSTRY AND FDA BED SYSTEM DIMENSIONAL IT GUIDANCE TO REDUCE ATED MARCH 10, 2016: Coord indicted diagnosis mited to a history of falls, epressive disorder, and  Ition on 9/8/15, at 6:32 p.m. Coral quarter side rails, with the assuring 5 1/8 x 7 1/4 inches man the Key Body Part of FDA guidance.  In Data Set (MDS) dated 9 to be cognitively intact. It mired extensive assist of two ty, and limited assist of one  In ment titled Evaluation for use and 7/1/15, identified R9 to have be bars would aid R9 in turning olding self to one side. In s, the bars would aid in	F3	,	or to the with any facility there might be of nursing Broda chair nitially trying a fficult to refused to as possible knowing the blaced with one Clinical describing the twing staffign to g. The successfully es that dicated two perceponding on completed, e referenced shortly after written about to midnight on		
	Recommendations  R9's care plan date mobility related to preakness, history	upporting self, exiting bed more safely, entering ed more safely, and transferring more safely. ecommendations were for two assist bars.  9's care plan dated 4/15/15, identified impaired poblity related to poor coordination, balance, eakness, history of falls, osteoarthritis, econditioning, and urine incontinence, with a		entions n a trial basis, w be written re monitoring ength of the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING		09/1	0/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	Continued From pagoal to be free of faintervention was list bars to help with turnoted devices are imeeting.  R68's Admission Rincluding but not limmajor depressive of During an observat R68's bed had bilated center opening meagain this is larger opening for Key Bothe FDA bed rail gut.  The significant chaindicated R68 as considered R68 as considered extermobility and transfer for the facility assessing fassist Bars, date required the use of It also identified the to side, moving up to one side, and puposition. The bars	age 6 alls and injuries. An ated with the use of two assist rning and repositioning. It also reviewed at risk management ecord indicated diagnosis nited to history of fall, anemia, lisorder, and anxiety.  Ition on 9/9/15, at 8:22 a.m. ateral quarter side rails, with the asuring 5 1/8 x 7 1/4 inches than the recommended and Part Dimensions pg 12 of a lide.  Inge MDS dated 7/22/15, and any interest of two staff for bed assist of two staff for bed ares.  Interest titled Evaluation for use and 7/21/15, identified R68 assist bars due to weakness. As bars would aid in turning side and down in bed, holding self alling self from lying to sitting would also aid in supporting	F 323	DEFICIENCY)	of the all	
	more safely, and tr recommended that R68's care plan da mobility, with one s reposition in bed, a turning and reposit	d more safely, entering the bed ansferring more safely. It was two assist bars were needed. It was ted 4/24/15, indicated impaired taff assist to turn and and two assist bars to help with ioning. It also noted a potential elated to diagnosis of				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING _	····	09	/10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	depression and and R14's Admission Rincluding but not lindisorder, anemia, his fibrillation.  During an observat R14's bed had bilat center opening means are center opening means are center opening means. The quarterly MDS was cognitively inta extensive assist of limited assist of one The facility assess of Assist Bars, date required the use of weakness. It also not turning side to side supporting self during the use of two assist R14's care plan date mobility and noted a potential for On 9/9/15, at 8:26 and environmental stated maintenance rooms, and look for documented (regar	ecord indicated diagnosis nited to generalized anxiety ypertension, and atrial ion on 9/8/15 at 5:01 p.m. eral quarter side rails, with the asuring 5 1/8 x 7 1/4 inches.  dated 6/26/15, indicated R14 ct. It also noted R14 required two staff for bed mobility, and e staff for transfers.  ment titled Evaluation for use of 6/26/15, identified R14 assist bars due to pain and noted the bars would aid in holding self to one side, and ng transfers. It recommended ist bars.  sed 6/19/15, noted impaired devices are reviewed at the agement meeting. It also	F 32	3			

F 323 Continued From page 8 rails for compliance with the FDA recommendations. DON verified she would not expect nursing staff to do any measuring during the assessment.  When interviewed on 9/10/15, at 12:33 p.m. registered nurse (RN)-D stated an evaluation is done for each assist bar, but no measuring is completed.  The Guidance for Industry and FDA (Federal Drug Administration) Staff Hospital Bed System Dimensional and Assessment Guidance to Reduce Entrapment manual dated 3/10/06, identified Zone 1 as the area, "any open space within the perimeter of the rail". It also noted HBSW [Hospital Bed Safety Workgroup] and IEC [International Electrotechnical Commission] recommend the space be less than 4 3/4 inches, representing head breadth.  Facility policy titled Devices and Restraints used at Sacred Heart Care Center, was revised on 9/10/15, and did not contain information regarding FDA hospital bed system demensions and assessment guidance. LACK OF RECOMMENDED DEVICE (BRODA CHAIR) AS AN INTERVENTION TO PREVENT	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  SACRED HEART CARE CENTER    X49 ID   PREFIX   (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG			245447	B. WING _		09	/10/2015	
FREEIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 323  Continued From page 8 rails for compliance with the FDA recommendations. DON verified she would not expect nursing staff to do any measuring during the assessment.  When interviewed on 9/10/15, at 12:33 p.m. registered nurse (RN)-D stated an evaluation is done for each assist bar, but no measuring is completed.  The Guidance for Industry and FDA (Federal Drug Administration) Staff Hospital Bed System Dimensional and Assessment Guidance to Reduce Entrapment manual dated 3/10/06, identified Zone 1 as the area, "any open space within the perimeter of the rail". It also noted HBSW [Hospital Bed Safety Workgroup] and IEC [International Electrotechnical Commission] recommend the space be less than 4 3/4 inches, representing head breadth.  Facility policy titled Devices and Restraints used at Sacred Heart Care Center, was revised on 9/10/15, and did not contain information regarding FDA hospital bed system demensions and assessment guidance.  LACK OF RECOMMENDED DEVICE (BRODA CHAIR) AS AN INTERVENTION TO PREVENT			ER		1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST		,	
rails for compliance with the FDA recommendations. DON verified she would not expect nursing staff to do any measuring during the assessment.  When interviewed on 9/10/15, at 12:33 p.m. registered nurse (RN)-D stated an evaluation is done for each assist bar, but no measuring is completed.  The Guidance for Industry and FDA (Federal Drug Administration) Staff Hospital Bed System Dimensional and Assessment Guidance to Reduce Entrapment manual dated 3/10/06, identified Zone 1 as the area, "any open space within the perimeter of the rail". It also noted HBSW [Hospital Bed Safety Workgroup] and IEC [International Electrotechnical Commission] recommend the space be less than 4 3/4 inches, representing head breadth.  Facility policy titled Devices and Restraints used at Sacred Heart Care Center, was revised on 9/10/15, and did not contain information regarding FDA hospital bed system demensions and assessment guidance. LACK OF RECOMMENDED DEVICE (BRODA CHAIR) AS AN INTERVENTION TO PREVENT	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP	OULD BE	COMPLETION	
FURTHER FALLS:  R65's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 6/3/15, identified R65 was cognitively intact, used a wheelchair for mobility and had sustained two falls since admission to the facility, none of which resulted in injury.  A Fall Risk Assessment, dated 3/6/15 identified that R65 had a fall risk score of 16 which	F 323	rails for compliance recommendations. expect nursing staft the assessment.  When interviewed or registered nurse (F done for each assist completed.  The Guidance for I Drug Administration Dimensional and A Reduce Entrapmer identified Zone 1 as within the perimete HBSW [Hospital Be [International Electrecommend the sprepresenting head  Facility policy titled at Sacred Heart Ca 9/10/15, and did not FDA hospital bed sassessment guidar LACK OF RECOM CHAIR) AS AN INT FURTHER FALLS:  R65's quarterly Mir 6/3/15, identified R a wheelchair for mot falls since admission resulted in injury.  A Fall Risk Assessing the sassessment since admission resulted in injury.	e with the FDA DON verified she would not f to do any measuring during on 9/10/15, at 12:33 p.m. tN)-D stated an evaluation is st bar, but no measuring is  Industry and FDA (Federal n) Staff Hospital Bed System seessment Guidance to nt manual dated 3/10/06, st the area, "any open space of the rail". It also noted ad Safety Workgroup] and IEC rotechnical Commission] ace be less than 4 3/4 inches, breadth.  Devices and Restraints used are Center, was revised on nt contain information regarding system demensions and nce. MENDED DEVICE (BRODA TERVENTION TO PREVENT  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated 65 was cognitively intact, used obtility and had sustained two on to the facility, none of which	F 32	23			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING			09/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD E APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	R65 had a risk scor at a high risk for fall dated 8/26/15, indic 21 which identified falls. Based upon Fincreasing with each R65's care plan dath had a risk of falls. It which recommended her wheelchair or Bused to help with pour also recommended movements) daily. had not been updatin order to reduce to R65's Medication Fidentified that R65 I as well as dizziness had been ordered findentified that R65 I as well as dizziness had been ordered findentified the potentified the	t, dated 6/3/15, indicated that re of 19 which stated R65 was ls; a fall risk assessment, cated that R65 had a score of R65 at being a high risk for R65's scores, the risk had been h fall risk assessment.  Red 12/10/14, identified R65 to was updated on 12/17/14 and to staff that R65 be up in roda chair (a specialized chair osture, prevention of falls and for people with involuntary From 3/17/15 until 9/8/15, it red with any new intervention the chance for falls.  Review Report, dated 5/26/15, and a personal history of falls is. It stated that a Broda chair or R65 on 5/26/15 and had fered as needed for to poor torso control. It tial for rehabilitation was poor.  Rus Evaluations, dated 3/5/15, all identified that R65 had a had tremors due to e.	F3	323			

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING			E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING			09/ <sup>-</sup>	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	total of eight times.  The incident report indicated that R65 sitting on the floor out in front of her wisitting in her wheeld had been noted. The Broda chair had be The incident report indicated that R65 sitting on the carpe front of her wheeld noted. No use of Brin the report.  The incident report indicated that R65 and was found on the buttocks with her be bed next to her whe am again." R65 was thumb with no discrinterventions had be recurrent fall nor had the sitting on her buttocks with the besitting on her buttocks with her besitting with her besit	dated 6/26/15, at 6:10 p.m., nad fallen and was found on her buttocks with her legs heelchair. R65 had been chair prior to her fall. No injury tere was no indication the en attempted.  dated 7/5/15, at 10:54 a.m., nad fallen and was found to be ted floor on her buttocks in nair. No injuries had been roda chair had been included dated 7/5/15, at 12:10 p.m., nad fell from her wheelchair he carpeted floor sitting on her ack resting on the side of the elchair. R65 stated, "Here I as found to have a tender left bloration or swelling. No een initiated to prevent a ad the Broda chair been used.  dated 7/10/15, at 2:00 p.m., nad fallen. She was found to ttocks on the carpeted floor rair. No injuries were noted	F3	323			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		` /	E SURVEY PLETED
		245447	B. WING			<b>09</b> /-	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	completed to deterr reducing intervention. The incident report indicated that R65 It She was found to be her wheelchair direwere noted. No use The incident report indicated that R65 It No injuries were noted that time had beer resident. No interversident. No interversident. No interversident further falls used and assessed A Post Fall/Incident which was provided at 7:55 p.m., was uppy RN-D which ider continue with physiceducation form crearegarding the use of was a question as the consistently by all stresident were to fall increased tremors, needed. After R65 It as previously described as previously described and 7:55 p.m., there was offered the Brown as the consistent of the treat (TAR) from 8/19/15 resident were to fall increased tremors, needed. After R65 It as previously described as previously described as offered the Brown as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as previously described as previously described as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as previously described as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as previously described as offered the Brown as a first proviously described as a first p	dated 8/15/15, at 7:45 a.m., had fallen from her wheelchair. e sitting on her buttocks with ctly behind her. No injuries of Broda chair indicated.  dated 9/4/15, at 6:45 p.m., had fallen from her wheelchair. ted. The only recommendation en for staff to monitor the entions were initiated to nor if Broda chair had been to be affective to reduce falls.  Investigation Worksheet by the facility, dated 9/4/15, podated and signed on 9/8/15 hiffied the need for R65 to cal therapy; there was an ated for staff to sign off f the Broda Chair as there or if the Broda chair was being taff.  Inment Administration Record to 9/8/15, identified that if the from her wheelchair or has offer the Broda Chair as had fallen from her wheelchair ibed on 9/4/15, at 6:45 p.m., he was no indication that R65	F 3	323			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
		245447	B. WING			09/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		120	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST ISTIN, MN 55912	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	document discusse that day. It noted the been put in place be required staff to offe falls had not been it describe the need to Broda chair is avail that staff have to singly be a staff to staff have to singly be a staff on the observed to be sittly with her arms in from straight out. R65 deassisted to her when her bed. No incident fall/incident investig completed nor if the Broda chair.  During an observat R65 was observed.	at the intervention which had eginning on 8/19/15 which er the Broda chair in case of implemented. It did at this time to reeducate staff that the able for R65 to use. It noted gn a form which stated that the fered to R65. This intervention an as-needed basis to a intation.  Tess notes dated 9/5/15, at ed that R65 was found by the inthe floor in her room. The open called to R65's room who is sitting on her buttocks with ea and her legs straight out. In or discomfort. No injury was report was filed. No post justion report had apparently o indication if the Broda chair		323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		<del> </del>	09/ <sup>-</sup>	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323	was observed to be During an observed the right side of the During an observed R65 was observed Broda chair. R65 si comfortable. R65 was observed upright in the Broda upright and R65 ap During an observed upright and R65 ap During an observed in the Broda chair. posture and appear When interviewed on ursing assistant (N had episodes of slip night. She stated that R65 was in the Broda chair	stated that she fell a lot. R65 e leaning heavily to one side.  ion on 9/9/15, at 9:13 a.m., to be in her recliner tilting to recliner with no support.  ion on 9/9/15, at 1:48 p.m., to be in room sitting in the tated that the Broda chair was was upright in the chair and	F3	323			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING _		09/	10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	1 00/		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPROPRIED CORRECTION OF THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 323	are not terrible. She had been ordered to noted that it had no as an intervention to wasn't being offered. Referring to the intervention to the in	e stated that the Broda chair back in May 2015 but she of been offered for R65 to use by the staff. RN-D stated, "It does not as I would have liked." ervention put in place back on ed, "The intervention was there lized as it should." She stated R65's falls and noted that staff ting that the Broda chair had went future falls.  On 9/10/15, at 12:40 p.m., NA)-B stated she had never ever using a Broda chair. She is prevention strategy for R65, in the resident and call for help. It her gait belt (used for esistants in repositioning lighten R65 in her wheelchair. On she would have used the end of production of that it should be to use the Broda chair. The it should have been offered	F 32	23			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	<del></del>	09	/10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP  DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 323 F 334 SS=E	initial interventions, additional or differe indicate why the cu relevant. The staff veach resident's respintended to reduce 483.25(n) INFLUEN IMMUNIZATIONS  The facility must dethat ensure that (i) Before offering the each resident, or the representative recebenefits and potent immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization Octobannually, unless the contraindicated or timmunized during to (iii) The resident or representative has immunization; and (iv) The resident's redocumentation that following:  (A) That the resider representative was the benefits and poimmunization; and (B) That the resider	alling were to recur despite staff would implement int interventions, or they would reent approach should remain were to monitor and document conse to interventions falling or the risks of falling. IZA AND PNEUMOCOCCAL velop policies and procedures the influenza immunization, is resident's legal lives education regarding the ital side effects of the coffered an influenza per 1 through March 31 is immunization is medically the resident has already been this time period;	F3	23		9/30/15
	influenza immuniza contraindications or The facility must de					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		09/10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	1 00, 10, 20.10	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION	
F 334	legal representative the benefits and point immunization; (ii) Each resident is immunization, unle medically contraind already been immunization; and (iii) The resident or representative has immunization; and (iv) The resident's indocumentation that following:  (A) That the resident representative was the benefits and populative was the benefits and populative was the pneumococcal immunication or (v) As an alternative and practitioner reconstruction or (v) As an alternative and practitioner reconstruction or (v) as an alternative and practition or (v) as an alterna	the pneumococcal in resident, or the resident's in resident, or the resident's in receives education regarding of tential side effects of the state of the state of the immunization is dicated or the resident has inized; the resident's legal in the opportunity to refuse indicated, at a minimum, the ment or resident's legal provided education regarding of tential side effects of indication; and tential entitle en	F 33	4		
		v and document review, the ure documentation of informed		The Infection Control Nurse design contacted all residents or respons		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING		09/1	0/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	, 33.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	consent to receive occurred at the time residents (R12 & R influenza vaccination Findings included: R12 and R16's receinfluenza education the 2014 influenza none was located infrom staff.  During an interview acting infection compractical nurse (LP the line we changed The one time conservied end to make the consent before one consent/educa resident stays in the two or more years. education/consent after to residents. exactly when this puring an interview the director of nurs review for resident stated, "Consent for vaccination are sing good for their entire explained the educ presented to reside attorneys, however is not documented Facility policy Influe and Residents date.	annual flu vaccinations e of the vaccination for 2 of 5 16) who had received the on.  ords were checked for a prior to the administration of vaccine season. However, for provided when requested on 9/10/15 at 11:30 a.m. the atrol coordinator licensed N)-A stated, somewhere down d to the one time consents. The influenza and this tion is good for as long as the e facility even if they stay for The influenza is not given the second year or LPN-A was not aware of	F 334	parties during the month of Septem provide information about componithis year's influenza vaccine and to authorization for its administration. Additionally, all were mailed an information sheet describing risks/benefits. Education and consent/declination were document the medical record.  Residents (or responsible parties) continue to receive information about influenza vaccination and be asked consent for its administration at the of admission. Additionally, before are administered each fall, resident responsible parties) will receive ed about risks/benefits and the composite the current year's vaccine. They asked to consent to or decline the vaccination. Education and consent/declination will be documed medical record annually.  The Infection Control Nurse, or deswill use the medical records to conchecklist of residents noting that education has been given and conhas been obtained prior to the administration of the influenza vaccination about the number of rewho received a flu shot to the Safety/Infection Control Committee annually.  The Influenza Vaccinations Policy Residents has been updated to reform the current standards of documentation.	ents of o obtain  ated in  will out the d to give e time shots its (or ucation onents will be ented in signee, apple a sent cine.  oort esidents eridect	

,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRU	JCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		<del> </del>	09/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER			RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE STREET SOUTHWEST IN 55912	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 334	Continued From pa	ge 18	F 3		ed consent.		
F 425 SS=D	483.60(a),(b) PHAF ACCURATE PROC	RMACEUTICAL SVC - EDURES, RPH	F 4				9/30/15
	drugs and biologica them under an agre §483.75(h) of this p unlicensed personn	ovide routine and emergency als to its residents, or obtain ement described in art. The facility may permit all to administer drugs if State y under the general ensed nurse.					
	(including procedur acquiring, receiving	drugs and biologicals) to meet					
	a licensed pharmac	nploy or obtain the services of ist who provides consultation e provision of pharmacy ity.					
	by: Based on observat review, the facility fa (R62) observed for medication were ad manufacturer direct Findings include: The quarterly Minim	NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ailed to ensure 1 of 2 residents administration of inhaled liministered according to ions.		include steroid- mouth a Physicia inhalers instruct informa	ral Inhalers Policy was updatinstructions that residents of containing inhalers should and spit out the water after and sorders for steroid-cons were updated to include ions for rinsing and spitting ation was reviewed with all ratings on 9/30/15.	using rinse use. taining . This	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		09/-	10/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SACRED HEART CARE CENTER		ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFINE DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 425	impaired cognition.  The facility Medicat R62 had an physici Symbicort Aerosol two puffs orally two obstruction.  During an observat registered nurse (Pitwo puffs to R62 in her room, stating sidining room when be injection.  When interviewed a stated R62 rinses hadministration of the bathroom, and this she returned for he should be rinsed with administration of Silve When interviewed a stated she typically use of the inhaled reto the dining room a rinses, and then swith staff are aware this when interviewed a verified the mouth stadministration of Silve spit out, not swall Symbicort Inhalation indicated users are and spit the water of the silve and silve a	tion Review Report, indicated an order dated 9/25/14, for 160-4.5 mcg and was to inhale times daily for chronic airway ion on 9/10/15, at 7:50 a.m. RN)-C administered Symbicort her bedroom. R62 then left he would return from the breakfast came, for her insuling on 9/10/15, at 8:24 a.m., RN-C her mouth independently after the inhaled medication in her morning reminded R62 when ar insulin. RN-C verified mouth ith water and spit out after imbicort.  Son 9/10/15, at 8:56 a.m. R62 does rinse her mouth after medication, but typically goes and gets water from the table, wallows the water. R62 stated is her habit.  Son 9/10/15, at 8:58 a.m. RN-D should be rinsed after imbicort, and the water should	F 425	The DON will complete at least five checks during October to ensure compliance with the policy as writt will report findings at the November Committee. A determination will at that time whether there is a neefurther action or a continuation of structured monitoring.	ten. She er QA be made	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			09/	10/2015
NAME OF PROVIDE		ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	ODE		
	ACH DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
chance the modern chance the modern chance the chance t	outh and thro y policy titled , does not ins outh after use	fungus infection (thrush) in	' F 4	25			
F 431 483.66 LABEI  The far a licer of reconcurrence on the control accurate reconcurrence on the control accurate appropriate the control accurate appropriate the control accurate appropriate the control accurate the control accurate appropriate the control accurate accur	L/STORE DR  acility must entended pharmacords of receip lled drugs in ate reconciliar ls are in order lled drugs is ciled.  and biological in accordar sional principoriate access citions, and the able.  ordance with must store at compartment is access to the access to	DRUG RECORDS, EUGS & BIOLOGICALS  Inploy or obtain the services of cist who establishes a system of and disposition of all sufficient detail to enable antion; and determines that drug r and that an account of all maintained and periodically  als used in the facility must be nee with currently accepted oles, and include the ory and cautionary e expiration date when  State and Federal laws, the all drugs and biologicals in the sunder proper temperature to only authorized personnel to keys.  Ovide separately locked, a compartments for storage of the did schedule II of the ug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to in the facility uses single unit	F 4	31			9/30/15

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		09/	10/2015	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 431	package drug distri quantity stored is m be readily detected This REQUIREMEN by:	bution systems in which the inimal and a missing dose can	F 4	Procedures for destroying	ı Fentanyl		
	review, the facility find failed to ensure Fernarcotic patches us appropriately destroprevent potential dipotential to affect 4 R17, R30) who had which were stored that also failed to ensure	ailed to ensure the facility ntanyl patches (transdermal		patches were changed on for the destruction of a Ferthe time of removal of the resident. Two nurses are document the disposal. Econcerns, the facility will nunlabeled medications or a brought from home. Thes reviewed with all nurses at on 9/30/15.	9/14/15 to allow ntanyl patch at patch from the required to Due to safety o longer accept any insulin e changes were t meetings held		
	Findings include:  LACK OF A SECURED SYSTEM TO PREVENT UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS TO FENTANYL PATCH BEFORE BEING DESTROYED WHEN STORED IN CABINET IN DIRECTOR OF NURSING'S (DON'S) OFFICE:  When interviewed on 9/10/15, at 1:35 p.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-B stated the Wing 1 medication (Med) cart had 26 used Fentanyl Patches placed on a sheet of paper, and the wing currently had 26 used patches, for one resident with current orders, one resident who was deceased, and others that had been discontinued. LPN-B stated when a new patch is applied, the old patch is placed on a piece of paper, labeled with the resident's name, date			The DON will check Narco week for four weeks to de procedure for destruction patches is being followed. check insulin weekly for for ensure that all are labeled the date opened and address problems with floor staff at will report findings to QA C November to determine if for continued monitoring.	termine if new of Fentanyl DON will also our weeks to with name and ess any that time. She committee in		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA  IND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		09/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	then placed in a Zip medication cart. The takes the Ziploc bath when interviewed LPN-C stated the Wany Fentanyl patch wing 2. When a new is put on a paper, at the med cart. The nursing with the nature typically quite a baggie until the DC When interviewed registered nurse (Fare placed on a hathe medication cart. They are not count I ask the DON to continue the was currently medication cart on When interviewed stated she collects medication carts "put the used patches at the other narcotics them from the medication a sheet which the date the patch with the used patch double locked box.	ed by the nurse. The paper is ploc bag and placed in the he director of nursing (DON) ag from the medication cart.  on 9/10/15, at 2:34 p.m.  Ving 3 did not currently have es. LPN-C stated they are on ew patch is placed, the old one and placed in a plastic bag in old patches are not counted by rcotics. LPN-C indicated there are used patches in the DN comes to remove them.  on 9/10/15, at 2:40 p.m.  RN)-C indicated used patches if sheet of paper and stored in a until the DON removes them.  ed. RN-C stated, "If it gets full one get them." RN-C stated one used patch in the Wing 2.  on 9/10/15, at 2:51 p.m. DON the used patches from the oretty frequently", and verified are not counted by nursing with a DON stated when she brings lication carts, they are entered lists the resident's name and was removed. The list along nes are then stored in the	F 43	1		
	double locked box. per month with the the facility. At this from the paper and the double locked by					

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING			<b>09</b> /	10/2015
_	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD HE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	drawer and counted. The DON verified the DON stated the use drawer until she wa and place them in the DON said her office day when she is in not working.  When interviewed a consulting pharmackeeps a record of expression of the new order. If the pate away, a record should then turned in to the removal. If the pate away, a record should the DON. CS indicting given to the DON accounting for the pate of the pate o	e, and pulled out an unlocked d 57 used fentanyl patches. The ed patches were kept in the as able to write them on the list he double locked box. The ed door is unlocked during the the facility and locked when on 9/10/15, at 4:18 p.m. sist (CS) stated the facility each Fentanyl patch which is the doa sheet. These are the DON for destruction after ches are not turned in right all be kept until removed by ated it would be best practice at least daily, or compiling patches until destroyed. CS are reconciled and destroyed thly by herself and the DON. It by looking to see that a patche edays. CS verified it would ferthe patches are not double ents have a doctors order for	F 4	31			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		<b>09</b> /	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH: CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	Continued From pa	ge 24	F 43	31		
		der dated 3/12/14, indicated anyl Patch 72 hour 50 mcg/hr.				
	Policy noted staff w Disposal Slip with u lock bag and lock in box on the medicat notify DON to remo medication cart and	Fentanyl Patch Destruction were to place Fentanyl Patch used patch into a plastic zip in controlled substance lock ion cart. They were then to we used Fentanyl Patch from a place into DON double armacist comes to the facility is.				
	LACK OF INSULIN PRESCRIPTION M					
	medication storage cart, Lantus (injecta without a pharmacy LPN-A stated this b R10's name on the interviewed at this t	on 9/10/15, at 1:17 p.m. of on the Wing 3 medication able insulin) flexpen noted a label or resident name on it. elonged to R10, and wrote flexpen with a marker. When ime, LPN-A stated insulin with the resident's name and				
	medication storage cart, an open vial or noted with no date of this time, LPN-B ver when opened.	on 9/10/15, at 1:35 p.m. of on the Wing 1 medication f Lantus insulin for R74 was opened. When interviewed at rified insulin is to be dated	F 44	41		9/30/15
		tablish and maintain an ogram designed to provide a				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			09/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER		1200 12	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE TH STREET SOUTHWEST N, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	to help prevent the of disease and infe (a) Infection Contro. The facility must es Program under whi (1) Investigates, co in the facility; (2) Decides what poshould be applied to (3) Maintains a reconstructions related to in (b) Preventing Spressional that a reprevent the spread isolate the resident (2) The facility must communicable disestrom direct contact direct contact will troward (3) The facility must hands after each dishand washing is incompressional practice (c) Linens Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.	comfortable environment and development and transmission ction.  In Program stablish an Infection Control ch it - Introls, and prevents infections rocedures, such as isolation, or an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective infections.  In a dord of Infection in the facility must in the disease or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if ansmit the disease. It require staff to wash their infect resident contact for which dicated by accepted	F 4	41			
	Based on observa	tion, interview, and document ailed to provide proper			I-A immediately recognized her take. She is new to long term o		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		····	<b>09</b> /1	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		1:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	blood glucose testic cleaning of glucome after obtaining blood potential to affect 7 sugar testing in the glucometer. Further sanitary device for machines. The fact causative organisms (UTI) prior to the inthat in turn lead to the infective organisms.  Findings include:  LACK OF SAFE DILANCET TO PREVEXPOSED TO POTE HANDLING BLOOD During an observat Wing 2, registered glucose reading on removed her gloves with the blood soile finger, directly into Upon question, RN disposed of in the samedication cart. Ristated RN-A needed the trash. When quently the stated RN-A from the trash.  When interviewed of stated it would not be lancet from the trash.	for 1 of 3 observations during ng, and failed to ensure proper eters for 3 of 3 observations d sugar testing. This had the of 7 residents receiving blood unit who used the same er, the facility failed to ensure a 1 of 3 medication crushing ility also failed to identify as of urinary tract infections itiation of antibiotic therapy the inability to track and trend	F 4	141	and being watched by a surveyor wrather unnerving. The appropriate disposal of lancets was reviewed wnurses at meetings held on 9/30/15. Alternatives to digging through tras recover a lancet, should the need arise, were also discussed. Also a meetings, all nurses were re-educathe appropriate procedures for clear glucometers immediately after use reporting damaged equipment to the or maintenance. On 9/28/15, the Notes Director, who is also the primary plear for most residents, was informed on MDH's directive to request culture as sensitivity for all UA's related to UT that the most effective antibiotic coordered. In addition, facility nurses include the request for culture and sensitivity when obtaining a physici order for a UA related to possible UT his information was also reviewed meetings on 9/30/15.  The DON will observe glucose test lancet disposal, and the cleaning or glucometer at least two times per whoth the day and evening shifts. Nor glucose testing is done on the nigh Observations will occur over the new four-week period. Findings will be reported to the QA Committee in November.  After these initial observations, the Infection Control nurse will observe glucose testing, lancet disposal, and glucometer cleaning at least once pronth from November 2015 through the properties of	with all 5. h to ever at these ated on aning and for ne DON Medical hysician of and elizs so uld be anics will anics JTI. If at the week of the shift.	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING			09/	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER	,	12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	IUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	director of nursing of not be dug out of a placed into a sharp would be best pract and place all of it in Facility policy titled 9/10/15, noted all sunsheathed and un opening in top of the sharps container).  LACK OF RECOMIFOLLOWING USE GLUCOMETER: RN-A was then obsection (machine used to the case and placed it is medication cart.  When interviewed of and RN-B both stated the outside of the gwipe, and stated the good.  During an observat Wing 3, licensed probtained a blood glareturned to the medication of the glucost of the g	on 9/10/15, at 10:00 a.m. (DON) stated a lancet should trash container, and is to be s container. DON stated it tice to remove the trash bag to a large sharps container.  Sharps Disposal review date		141	March 2016. The need for continu observations will be discussed at the 2016 QA Committee meeting.		
		n the glucometer with the					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
		245447	B. WING _		09	/10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	down and letting it a knowledge of any ti should remain wet. minute, the glucom During an observat Wing 1, RN-C performance R62. RN-C then but the medication cart a Super Sani-Cloth on top of the medication top of the medication was trained to use each use, and the gruther, RN-C state it off, and was not in the glucometer was glucometer appear on top of the medication when interviewed a stated the glucome Super Sani-Cloth be wrapped in a way minutes.  Facility policy titled review date 2/6/14, wipe it down with a thoroughly wet the treated surface muminutes, then let it LACK OF MAINTALUSED TO CRUSH	fter every use by just wiping it air dry. LPN-A denied ime frame the glucometer. When observed within one eter was completely dry.  ion on 9/10/15, at 7:50 a.m. on or	F 44				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			09/·	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST .USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOW		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Wing 2, a Silent Kn medication cart was around the handle, the crevices.  When interviewed a RN-B stated it had neither knew why the when interviewed of stated it would not be covering the handle observation of the covering the handle observation of the covering the handle was loose, a A facility policy for devices in a sanitar none provided.  LACK OF DETERM MEDICATION WAS URINARY TRACT IS (UTI):  Monthly infection compared to the machine pathoger and antibiotic. A uring determine pathoger affective antibiotic was record prior to the intitation May's log revealed were treated with an the medical record were treated with an the medical record.	ion on 9/9/15, at 5:05 p.m. on ight (pill crusher) on top of the sonoted with yellow tape and appeared to have dirt in at this time, both RN-A or always been this way, and he tape was on the handle.  On 9/10/15, at 10:00 a.m. DON to acceptable to have tape of the pill crusher. Upon crusher, DON stated the and was taken for repair.  In a trusher is a trusher in the pill crusher. It is a trusher in the pill crusher in the pill crusher in the pill crusher in the pill crusher. It is a trusher in the pill crusher in the pill crusher in the pill crusher. It is a trusher in the pill crusher in the pill crush	F 4	41			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		09/	10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HEART CARE CENT	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	UTIs were treated wevidence in the med sensitivity test prior therapy.  July's log revealed were treated with at the medical record	three of three diagnosed with an antibiotic without dical record of culture and to the initiation of antibiotic one of two diagnosed UTIs antibiotic without evidence in of culture and sensitivity test	F 44	1			
F 465 SS=E	prior to the initiation August's log did not During an interview director of nursing (a culture and sensitinfection." During the DON indicated a new over in March 2015 infection control transo in the near future DON indicated the infection control produced the 183.70(h)	of antibiotic therapy. Treflect any cases of UTIs. on 9/10/15, at 2:25 p.m. the DON), stated, "We don't get ivity for every urinary tract the course of the interview the two infection control nurse took and had not yet had formal ining, however planned to do the. facility did not have an	F 46	5		10/1/15	
	sanitary, and comforesidents, staff and  This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observate the facility failed to room chairs were manitary condition for	ovide a safe, functional, ortable environment for the public.  IT is not met as evidenced ion, interview, and document ensure 24 out of 24 dining naintained in a clean and or resident use. This had the I residents eating in the dining		All dining room chairs have been thoroughly cleaned. The Environm Services Supervisor moved all sea the chairs slightly forward, creating small gap which will lessen the accumulation of crumbs and allow easier cleaning. The Dietary Depa	ts on a for		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			<b>09</b> /1	10/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		12	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 465	p.m. and on 9/9/15, chairs were observed dried food debris al cushions. In addition grayish/blackish film During an interview certified dietary man was responsible for chairs. CDM-C statchairs."  During an interview housekeeper (H)-A does that [cleans that that", in response to you clean the dining During an interview verified the soiled coindicated the dining once or twice a year last time the chairs a.m. H-B was clean according to supervice cleaned earlier in the explained, "houseke chairs on a daily basis wiping them down During an environment of the explained shad not been MW-A explained shad not been MW-A explained shad not have the explained shad not been MW-A expla	ervations on 9/8/15, at 6:57 at 8:15 a.m. 24 dining room ed to have large amounts of ong the back edge of the chair n the legs of the chairs had a n. on 9/9/15, at 8:30 a.m. the nager CDM-C was asked who cleaning the dining room ed "housekeeping cleans the on 9/9/15, at 8:46 a.m. stated, "I think the kitchen the chairs], I've never done of the question "How often do groom chairs." on 9/9/15, at 8:53 a.m. H-B ondition of the chairs and room chairs were cleaned r and was not sure when the had been cleaned. At 10:55 hing the chairs and stated visor the chairs had last been the summer. H-B further eeping does not clean the sis and doesn't think anybody	F 4	465	will wipe down chairs as needed where food or crumbs are observed on the and has established a biweekly scheto thoroughly clean chair seats. Nut and NAs were told at meetings on seats and 10/1/15 to also be more aware food or crumbs on the dining room seats when they are assisting resid stand or transfer after meals. Wipe available on all dining room tables a can be used to quickly clean a chair. What was described as a grayish/b film on the chair legs was primarily scuff marks made by shoes on the legs of the chairs. All legs have be cleaned and were put on a schedul regular quarterly cleaning by housekeeping/maintenance. Individually chair legs will also be cleaned on a as-needed basis.  The QA Coordinator will check all do room chairs for cleanliness two time week for the next four weeks. She notify the Certified Dietary Manager Environmental Services Supervisor observed problems as needed and document and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting in Novement and report these to QA Committee at its meeting	e seats ledule lirses 9/30/15 of any chair ents to es are and r seat. lackish dark beige en e for lual n ining es per will or the of any will	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	- <u></u>	09/	/10/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 465	During an interview environmental direct housekeeping was cleaning of the chai	on 9/10/15, at 4:45 p.m. etor (ED)-B indicated responsible for the deep irs but not for routine daily cated the chairs had been last	F 4				

5447023

PRINTED: 10/05/2015 **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245447 B. WING 09/15/2015 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST SACRED HEART CARE CENTER AUSTIN, MN 55912 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Sacred Heart Care Center was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES** ( K-TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or (X6) DATE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

10/01/2015

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					RVEY ED
		245447	B. WING		09/15/2	:015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE COM	(X5) MPLETION DATE
K 000	By email to: Marian.Whitney@s: Angela.Kappenmar  THE PLAN OF COI DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO  1. A description of v to correct the deficie 2. The actual, or pro 3. The name and/or responsible for correprevent a reoccurre  This facility will be s buildings. Sacred I- building with a partia constructed at 2 diff building was constructed at 2 diff building account to be of 1997, addition was of that was determined construction. Becaute 1 addition are of construction and me	ge 1  tate.mn.us and mestate.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE RMATION: what has been, or will be, done ency.  posed, completion date.  title of the person ection and monitoring to nce of the deficiency.  urveyed as two separate leart Care Center is a 1-story al basement. The building was erent times. The original ucted in 1964 and was Type II(111) construction. In constructed to the West Wing it to be of Type II(111) se the original building and the same type of eet the construction type buildings, the facility was	K O	DEFICIENCY)		
	fire alarm system widetection and space	sprinklered. The facility has a the full corridor smoke as open to the corridors that is natic fire department				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING	·	09/	15/2015	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	The facility has a c	age 2 apacity of 59 beds and had a e time of the survey.	K	000			
K 050 SS=D	NOT MET as evide NFPA 101 LIFE SA Fire drills are held varying conditions, The staff is familiar that drills are part of Responsibility for passigned only to conqualified to exercise conducted between	at unexpected times under at least quarterly on each shift. with procedures and is aware of established routine. It is is is in the procedure of the persons who are the leadership. Where drills are in 9 PM and 6 AM a coded y be used instead of audible	K	050		10/1/15	
	Based upon a revidetermined the factor more quarterly figures, in accordance Chapter 19, Section emergency, this deaffect 55 of 55 residentes.			The QA Coordinator will inform the Administrator of scheduled fire dresponding of each month. The Administrator will place the date coalendar, which she looks at ever and will remind the QA Coordinated ay of the scheduled drill.	ills at the on her y day,		
	on 09/15/2015, whi provided by facility	le reviewing fire drill reports staff, it was confirmed that no ducted on the PM-Shift during					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING			09/	15/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		12	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST USTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 050	Continued From pa	age 3	K C	50			
		cice was confirmed by the ce Director (BK) at the time of	ra po principa de Calvara de Calv				
K 154 SS=D	Where a required a out of service for m period, the authority and the building is watch system is pro	automatic sprinkler system is nore than 4 hours in a 24-hour y having jurisdiction is notified, evacuated or an approved fire byided for all parties left shutdown until the sprinkler eturned to service. 9.7.6.1	K 1	54			10/1/15
	Where a required a out of service for m period, the authority and the building is a watch system is prouprotected by the	s not met as evidenced by: automatic sprinkler system is fore than 4 hours in a 24-hour y having jurisdiction is notified, evacuated or an approved fire byided for all parties left shutdown until the sprinkler eturned to service. 9.7.6.1			The existing policy has been updathere is a separate policy addressir out of service plan for the fire spring system.	ng the	
	on 09/15/2015, obs	veen 09:00 AM and 12:00 PM servation and documentation that there was not a single service plan for the fire					
		ice was confirmed by the e Director (BK) at the time of					

PRINTED: 10/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING_		09/	15/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SACRED HEART CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 155 SS=D	Where a required fi service for more that the authority having building is evacuate provided for all part shutdown until the freturned to service.  This STANDARD is Where a required f service for more that the authority having building is evacuate provided for all partishutdown until the fireturned to service.  On facility tour betwon 09/15/2015, observiewed revealed to plan for the out of service.  This deficient practice.	s not met as evidenced by: ire alarm system is out of an 4 hours in a 24-hour period, jurisdiction is notified, and the d or an approved fire watch is es left unprotected by the ire alarm system has been	K 15	The existing policy has been updathere is a separate policy addressiout of service plan for the fire alarm system.	ng the	10/1/15

Event ID: 38Y421

PRINTED: 10/05/2015 **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING 02 - 2007 ADDITION B. WING 245447 09/15/2015 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST SACRED HEART CARE CENTER **AUSTIN, MN 55912** PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 **INITIAL COMMENTS** K 000 FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety - State Fire Marshal Division. At the time of this survey, Sacred Heart Care Center was found not in substantial compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 18 New Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES** ( K-TAGS) TO: Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St Paul, MN 55101-5145, or

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

**Electronically Signed** 

10/01/2015

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00393

PRINTED: 10/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - 2007 ADDITION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		09/	15/2015
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SACRED HEART CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO  1. A description of y to correct the defici  2. The actual, or properties of the corresponsible for correct a reoccurred This facility will be abuildings. Sacred Haddition was constribe of Type II (111) of The building is fully fire alarm system we detection and space monitored for automotification.	tate.mn.us and m@state.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH T INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  what has been, or will be, done ency.  poposed, completion date.  r title of the person rection and monitoring to ence of the deficiency.  surveyed as two separate leart Care Center, In 2007, an ucted that was determined to construction.  sprinklered. The facility has a rith full corridor smoke es open to the corridors that is natic fire department.	KO			
K 050	NOT MET as evide	42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is nced by: FETY CODE STANDARD	K 0:	50		10/1/15

Event ID: 38Y421

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 02 - 2007 ADDITION		COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING _		09/1	5/2015
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  HEART CARE CENT	ER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 050 SS=D	Fire drills are held a varying conditions, The staff is familiar that drills are part of Responsibility for passigned only to conqualified to exercise conducted between announcement manalarms. 18.7.1.2  This STANDARD is Based upon a review determined the factor more quarterly finger, in accordance Chapter 18, Section emergency, this deaffect 55 of 55 resides FINDINGS INCLUE On facility tour between 09/15/2015, while provided by facility fire drills were conducted affect of 2011. This deficient practification of the staff of the staf	at unexpected times under at least quarterly on each shift. with procedures and is aware of established routine. It is anning and conducting drills is impetent persons who are eleadership. Where drills are in 9 PM and 6 AM a coded by be used instead of audible is not met as evidenced by:  The work of available records, it was lity had failed to conduct one re drills during the previous elevation with NFPA 101 (2000) in 18.7.1.2. In a fire ficient practice could adversely dents.  DE:  The ween 09:00 AM and 12:00 PM are reviewing fire drill reports staff, it was confirmed that no lucted on the PM-Shift during	K 05	The QA Coordinator will inform the Administrator of scheduled fire drills beginning of each month. The Administrator will place the date on calendar, which she looks at every and will remind the QA Coordinator day of the scheduled drill.	at the her day,	
K 154 SS=D	Where a required a	FETY CODE STANDARD automatic sprinkler system is ore than 4 hours in a 24-hour	K 15	4		10/1/15

PRINTED: 10/05/2015 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 02 - 2007 ADDITION B. WING 09/15/2015 245447 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST SACRED HEART CARE CENTER AUSTIN, MN 55912 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID (X4) ID COMPLETION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 154 | Continued From page 3 K 154 period, the authority having jurisdiction is notified, and the building is evacuated or an approved fire watch system is provided for all parties left unprotected by the shutdown until the sprinkler system has been returned to service. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The existing policy has been updated so Where a required automatic sprinkler system is there is a separate policy addressing the out of service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour out of service plan for the fire sprinkler period, the authority having jurisdiction is notified, system. and the building is evacuated or an approved fire watch system is provided for all parties left unprotected by the shutdown until the sprinkler system has been returned to service. On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 12:00 PM on 09/15/2015, observation and documentation reviewed revealed that there was not a single plan for the out of service plan for the fire sprinkler system. This deficient practice was confirmed by the Facility Maintenance Director (BK) at the time of discovery. 10/1/15 K 155 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 155 SS=D Where a required fire alarm system is out of service for more than 4 hours in a 24-hour period, the authority having jurisdiction is notified, and the building is evacuated or an approved fire watch is provided for all parties left unprotected by the shutdown until the fire alarm system has been 9.6.1.8 returned to service.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 02 - 2007 ADDITION  (X3)			(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245447	B. WING		09/	15/2015	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SACRED HEART CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1200 12TH STREET SOUTHWEST AUSTIN, MN 55912				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 155	This STANDARD is Where a required to service for more that the authority having building is evacuated provided for all part shutdown until the foreturned to service.  On facility tour betwon 09/15/2015, observiewed revealed to plan for the out of service.  This deficient practi	s not met as evidenced by: fire alarm system is out of an 4 hours in a 24-hour period, jurisdiction is notified, and the ed or an approved fire watch is ies left unprotected by the fire alarm system has been	K 15	The existing policy has been updathere is a separate policy addressiout of service plan for the fire alarm system.	ng the		